the service and installation costs. If the churn rate of customers cannot be properly
factored, this might pose risks in terms of feasibility of the model.

• The variable costs such as marketing expenses or other administrative expenses might
go higher than planned.

• The refurbished products might not meet as much demand as anticipated by the model
and this might be a downside for the feasibility of the second-hand refurbished sales
forecasts.

17

Feasibility Results:

Changes in the below mentioned parameters make the feasibility results sensitive:

+/- changes in price
+/- changes in number of first contract customers
+/- changes in installation, warranty, logistics costs and other administrative expenses
+/- change in WACC

Differences between the model in Turkey and Spain: Cost of labour is cheaper in Turkey and
thus the installation, service, logistics and refurbishment costs are cheaper. The WACC is
taken as 4,5% in Spain and 8,3% in Turkey (valuation in TR done based on EUR currency).

The table below shows the results from the sensitivity analyses considering Spain and Turkey
as target market countries.

Table 3.Washing Machine Leasing Feasibility in Spain and Turkey

Price Increase in customers NPV - Spain NPV - Turkey

-10% -10% -67% -59%

-15% -15% -84% -76%

-20% -20% -96% -87%

-25% -25% Not feasible -94%

no change -10% -50% -46%

no change -15% -65% -61%

no change -20% -77% -72%

no change -30% -90% -85%

no change +10% 88% 80%

Customer numbers are the main factor impacting the feasibility analyses, both the  increasing
rate of new contracts and the recurring customers. Although the Net Present Value is
positive, the actual number is not very high, which does not support the adoption of this
business model as substitute for the current ‘business as usual’, but rather as an additional
scenario.

18

3.3.4. Customer experience at living labs

To test the acceptance of final user towards the eco-designed and refurbished products,
pedagogic/testing events were carried out with potential customers in Emaús’ ecocenter in

[…]

• In order to make the rent model attractive to the customer, the installation,
maintenance and technical services are provided free of charge both in Spain and in
Turkey.

• The consumers are given the option to prolong their contract after the initial term
expires. They are provided with new devices and the previous ones are collected to be
refurbished and sold as a second hand product sale with a discounted price.

Differences between the feasibility model for WM and TV categories: The ex factory costs of
the selected WM and TV models are almost identical. The TV is a mid segment model which is
widely preferred by both the B2B and the B2C segments. The WM is a high segment product.
The TV model factors in extra licensing costs such as providing Netflix or a similar
entertainment program as a free of charge offering.

As a conclusion from the feasibility studies carried out, there is a positive NPV for the 10 year
period. Turkey’s NPV is slightly higher despite the increased WACC due to the fact that the
labour costs are cheaper as compared to Spain. Examples for the TV set sensitivity studies are
provided below:

Table 20. TV set renting model feasibility in Spain and Turkey

Price Increase in customers NPV Spain NPV Turkey

-10% -10% -67% -61%

-15% -15% -86% -78%

-20% -20% -98% -89%

-25% -25% Not feasible -96%

no change -10% -51% -46%

no change -15% -66% -61%

no change -20% -76% -72%

no change -30% -91% -86%

no change +10% 89% 80%

99

6.3.4. Customer experience at living labs

To test the acceptance of final user in front of the eco-designed and refurbished products,
pedagogic/testing events were carried out with potential customers in Emaús ecocenter in
Arrasate (Basque Country, Spain). The objective was to obtain relevant feedback for the
project that is being developed in the WEEE recovery line, and this experience is known as a
“living lab”. The description of the experience, which was carried out jointly for washing
machine and TV products, is covered in section 3.3.4.

100

6.3.5. Use 3D printing for refurbishment operations